income of the Group by function of expense is able to provide more relevant and reliable

information to users of the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group compared

to that by nature of expense adopted by the Group previously. Accordingly, apart from the

restatement in applying AG 5 mentioned above, comparative figures in the condensed consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income have also been re-presented.

40 TEMPUS HOLDINGS LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

	 The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2017 in applying AG 5 and change of

presentation by line items is as follows:

Change of
presentation

of condensed
consolidated Business
statement of combination

Six months profit or loss of entities Six months
ended and other under ended

30 June comprehensive  common 30 June
2017 income control 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited

and originally
stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

Revenue 290,655 — 95,115 385,770

Cost of sales — (147,222) (85,249) (232,471)

Gross profit 290,655 (147,222) 9,866 153,299

Other income 10,310 — 269 10,579

Other gains and losses 5,479 — (39) 5,440

Change in inventories of finished goods (1,456) 1,456 — —

Finished goods purchased (115,848) 115,848 — —

Selling and distribution expenses — (113,497) (3,894) (117,391)

Administrative expenses — (39,441) (1,766) (41,207)

Staff costs (67,997) 67,997 — —

Depreciation expense (7,151) 7,151 — —

Finance costs (2,120) — — (2,120)

Other expenses (107,708) 107,708 — —

Profit before tax 4,164 — 4,436 8,600

Income tax expense (3,188) — (1,026) (4,214)

Profit for the period 976 — 3,410 4,386

41TEMPUS HOLDINGS LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

Change of
presentation

of condensed
consolidated Business
statement of combination

Six months profit or loss of entities Six months
ended and other under ended

30 June comprehensive  common 30 June
2017 income control 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited

and originally
stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

Other comprehensive income for the period:

Item that may be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange difference arising on translation 3,363 — 2,661 6,024

Item that will not be reclassified to
  profit or loss:
Revaluation gain on transfer of owner-occupied

  properties to investment properties 2,332 — — 2,332

5,695 — 2,661 8,356

Profit and total comprehensive income

  for the period 6,671 — 6,071 12,742

Profit for the period attributable to:

  Owners of the Company 410 — 2,106 2,516

  Non-controlling interests 566 — 1,304 1,870

976 — 3,410 4,386

Total comprehensive income for the

  period attributable to:

  Owners of the Company 6,105 — 3,749 9,854

  Non-controlling interests 566 — 2,322 2,888

6,671 — 6,071 12,742

42 TEMPUS HOLDINGS LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

	 The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six

months ended 30 June 2017 in applying AG 5 is as follows:

Business

Six months
combination

of entities Six months
ended  under ended

30 June common 30 June
2017 control 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited

and originally
stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 21,211 (21,076) 135

Investing activities

  Purchases of property, plant and equipment (2,038) — (2,038)

  Interest received 1,539 564 2,103

  Withdrawal of pledged bank deposit 2,000 — 2,000

  Placement of bank deposits with original

    maturity over three months (8,920) — (8,920)

  Withdrawal of bank deposits with original

    maturity over three months 7,000 — 7,000

  Loans advance to third parties (58,230) — (58,230)

  Other investing cash flows 186 — 186

Net cash (used in) from investing activities (58,463) 564 (57,899)

Financing activities

  Dividend paid by SZ Tempus Value Chain — (1,530) (1,530)

  Proceeds on issue of convertible notes 160,000 — 160,000

  New bank borrowings raised 19,337 — 19,337

  Repayments of bank borrowings (19,355) — (19,355)

  Other financing cash flows (2,900) — (2,900)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 157,082 (1,530) 155,552

43TEMPUS HOLDINGS LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

	 The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six

months ended 30 June 2017 in applying AG 5 is as follows: (Continued)

Business

Six months
combination

of entities Six months
ended  under ended

30 June common 30 June
2017 control 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited

and originally
stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

Net increase (decrease) in cash

  and cash equivalents 119,830 (22,042) 97,788

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

  of the period 163,107 61,386 224,493

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 864 347 1,211

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 283,801 39,691 323,492

Analysis of the balances of cash

  and cash equivalents

  Bank balances and cash 293,199 39,691 332,890

  Bank deposits with original maturity

    over three months (8,920) — (8,920)

  Bank overdrafts (478) — (478)

283,801 39,691 323,492

44 TEMPUS HOLDINGS LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

	 The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis

except for certain investment properties and financial instruments which are measured at fair

values at the end of the reporting period.

	 Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new Hong Kong Financial

Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the